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1 PUBLIC FORUM 

At the close of the agenda no requests for public forum had been received.  

2 APOLOGIES  

At the close of the agenda no apologies had been received.  

3 CONFIRMATION OF AGENDA 

Note: Any additions must be approved by resolution with an explanation as to why they 
cannot be delayed until a future meeting.
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DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

 

    

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. Members are reminded of the need to stand aside from decision-making when a conflict arises 
between their role as an elected representative and any private or other external interest they 
might have. 

 
2. Elected members are reminded to update their register of interests as soon as practicable, 

including amending the register at this meeting if necessary. 
 

3. Staff members are reminded to update their register of interests as soon as practicable. 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Council: 

a) Notes/Amends if necessary the Elected Members' Interest Register attached as 
Attachment A; and 

b) Confirms/Amends the proposed management plan for Elected Members' Interests. 

c) Notes the Executive Leadership Teams’ Interest Register.  

 

 

Attachments 

 Title Page 
⇩A Councillor Register of Interest 6 
⇩B Executive Leadership Team Register of Interest 16 
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CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

ORDINARY COUNCIL ANNUAL PLAN MEETING - 2 MAY 2022 

   

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Council: 

Confirms the public part of the minutes of the Ordinary Council Annual Plan meeting held on 
02 May 2022 as a correct record. 

 
 

 

Attachments 

 Title Page 
A⇩  Minutes of Ordinary Council Annual Plan meeting  held on 2 May 2022 19 
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Council Annual Plan 

MINUTES 

 
Minutes of an ordinary meeting of the Annual Plan Council held in the Edinburgh Room, Municipal 
Chambers, The Octagon, Dunedin on Monday 02 May 2022 and Tuesday 03 May 2022, commencing 
at 9.00 am 
 
PRESENT 
 

Mayor Mayor Aaron Hawkins  
Deputy Mayor Cr Christine Garey 

 
 

Members Cr Sophie Barker Cr David Benson-Pope 
 Cr Rachel Elder Cr Mike Lord 
 Cr Jim O'Malley Cr Jules Radich 
 Cr Chris Staynes Cr Lee Vandervis 
 Cr Steve Walker Cr Andrew Whiley 

 
 
IN ATTENDANCE Robert West ( General Manager Corporate and Policy), Simon 

Drew (General Manager Infrastructure and Development) 
Simon Pickford (General Manager Community Services), 
Jeanette Wikaira (Manahautū – General Manager Māori, 
Partnerships and Policy), Gavin Logie (Chief Financial Officer), 
Sharon Bodeker (Corporate Planner) and Clare Sullivan 
(Manager Governance) 

 
Governance Support Officer Lynne Adamson (Monday 2 May 2022) and Lauren McDonald 

(Tuesday 3 May 2022) 
 
 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES  

 Moved (Mayor Aaron Hawkins/Cr Steve Walker): 

 That the Council:  
 

 Accepts the apologies from Cr Doug Hall, Carmen Houlahan and Marie Laufiso. 
 
 Motion carried 
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2 CONFIRMATION OF AGENDA 

 
 

Moved (Mayor Aaron Hawkins/Cr Rachel Elder): 

That the Council:  
 
Confirms the agenda without addition or alteration. 
 
Motion carried 

 

 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were reminded of the need to stand aside from decision-making when a conflict arose 
between their role as an elected representative and any private or other external interest they 
might have. 
 
Mayor Aaron Hawkins noted a change to his register and advised that the Ministry for the 
Environment had appointed him to Resource Management Steering Group. 
 

 Moved (Mayor Aaron Hawkins/Cr Christine Garey): 

That the Council:  
 

a) Amends the Elected Members' Interest Register; and 

b) Confirms the proposed management plan for Elected Members' Interests. 

c) Notes the Executive Leadership Teams’ Interest Register. 

Motion carried (CAPCC/2022/002) 
       

PART A REPORTS 

4 HEARING SCHEDULED FOR THE ANNUAL PLAN AND LATE SUBMISSIONS 

 A report from Corporate Policy provided a schedule of submitters who wished to present 
at the Annual Plan hearings. 

 The Corporate Planner (Sharon Bodeker) spoke to the report and provided an update on 
late submissions. 
 

 Moved (Mayor Aaron Hawkins/Cr Rachel Elder): 

That the Council:  
 

Accepts the late submissions. 

Motion carried (CAPCC/2022/003) 
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6 SUBMISSIONS 

865736 Francisca Griffin, West Harbour Community Board 

 

Ms Griffin spoke to the submission from the West Harbour Community Board and 
expressed thanks for work undertaken in the Board area and requested that 
consideration be given to the extension of the Port Chalmers pool season. 
 
Ms Griffin responded to questions.  

  
865958 Joy Davis and Dean McElwee, Mosgiel-Taieri Community Board 

 

Ms Davis and Mr McElwee spoke in support of the submission from the Mosgiel-Taieri 
Community Board.  They thanked Council for work undertaken in the area and  
highlighted some concerns for the Board. 
 
Ms Davis and Mr McElwee responded to questions.   

  
866113 Paul Pope, Otago Peninsula Community Board 

 

Mr Pope spoke in support of the submission from the Otago Peninsula Community Board 
and in particular the Peninsula Connection Project and requested the section to the 
Portobello School be completed as soon as possible. 
 
Mr Pope responded to questions. 
 

  
864230 Scott Weatherall, Saddle Hill Community Board 

 

Mr Weatherall spoke to the Saddle Hill Community Board submission and thanked 
Council for the work undertaken in the Board area and the commitment to the 
development of the Delta Drive Recreational Reserve.   
 
Mr Weatherall highlighted some concerns in the Board area and responded to questions. 

  
866106 Barry Williams, Strath Taieri Community Board 

 

Mr Williams spoke to the submission from the Strath Taieri Community Board and in 
particular the future of Dunedin Railways Ltd.  He requested sealing of the area around 
the Electric Vehicle station and public toilets in Middlemarch.   
 
Mr Williams responded to questions. 
 

  
866342 Alasdair Morrison, Waikouaiti Coast Community Board 

 

Mr Morrison spoke in support of the submission from the Waikouaiti Coast Community 
Board and concerns in the Board area.   
Mr Morrison responded to questions. 
 

  
866165 Gareth McMillan, Dunedin Fringe Arts Trust 

 

Mr McMillan spoke in support of the submission from the Dunedin Fringe Arts Trust and 
encouraged Council to consider and increase to Festivals and Events funding to enable  
the growth of new events.    
 
Mr McMillan responded to questions. 
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866147 
 
 

Jemma Adams and Lawrie Forbes,  Dunedin Repertory Society Inc, Zeal Land, New 
Athenaeum Theatre, Athenaeum & Mechanics Institute, and the Mayfair Theatre 
Charitable Trust 
 

 

Ms Adams and Mr Forbes spoke to the submission seeking support for a collaboration 
between the owners of the Playhouse Theatre, the Athenaeum & Mechanics Institute 
Building and the Mayfair Theatre. 
 
Ms Adams and Mr Forbes responded to questions. 
 

Moved Mayor Aaron Hawkins/Cr Steve Walker): 
 
That the Council: 
 
 Adjourns the meeting.   
 
 Motion carried 
 
The meeting adjourned at 10.30 am and reconvened at 10.50 am. 
 
 
866051 Gerard Hyland, Dunedin Tunnels Trail Trust 

  

Mr Hyland spoke to the submission from the Dunedin Tunnels Trail Trust.  He 
acknowledged the work undertaken by Council, discussed the proposed timeline for the 
project and requested consideration be given to the inclusion of a route between Waihola 
and Mosgiel in conjunction with the work on the tunnel. 
 

Cr David Benson-Pope returned to the meeting at 10.52 am. 
 

 
Mr Hyland responded to questions 
 

865524 
 

Peter Dowden and Steve Hansford Dunedin Tramways Union/Whakakotahitanga Taramu 
ki Ōtepoti  

 

Messrs Dowden and Hansford requested that Council review the design of bus stops and 
spoke to his precirculated handout of photographs in support of his submission. 
 
Mr Dowden responded to questions.   
 

  
865525 
 

Peter Dowden, Bus Users Support Group Ōtepoti/Te Roopu Tautoko Kaieke Pahi ki 
Ōtepoti 

 

Mr Dowden spoke to the submission from the Bus Users Support Group Ōtepoti/Te 
Roopu Tautoko Kaieke Pahi ki Ōtepoti and in particular the bus stop design and route for 
the inner city.  
 
Mr Dowden responded to questions. 
 

  
865656 Errol Millar, Rotary Club of Taieri Inc 
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Mr Millar spoke to the submission on behalf of the Rotary Club of Taieri Inc in support of 
the Tunnels Cycle trail from Mosgiel to Caversham. 
 
Mr Millar responded to questions. 
 

  
865255 Ray Dunstan 

 

Mr Dunstan spoke in support of his submission on the Tunnels Cycle trail project between 
Mosgiel and Caversham and spoke of the benefits of cycling. 
 
Mr Dunstan urged Council to prioritise the project and responded to questions. 
 

  
865197 Blake Hornblow 

 

Mr Hornblow spoke in support of the Tunnels Trail project and commented on the 
benefits to achieving climate targets with the encouragement of cycling. 
 
Mr Hornblow responded to questions. 
 

  
865998 Chris Ford, Disabled Persons Assembly 

 

Mr Ford reiterated the points made in the submission on behalf of the Disabled Persons 
Assembly and in particular housing accessibility. 
 
Mr Ford requested Council work in collaboration and engage with the disabled 
community on the development of a disability community plan. 
 
Mr Ford responded to questions. 
 

Moved (Mayor Aaron Hawkins/Cr Steve Walker): 
 
That the Council: 
 
 Adjourns the meeting. 
 
 Motion carried 
 
The meeting adjourned at 12.00 noon and reconvened at 1.05 pm. 
 
 
866047 Murray Schofield and Mr Grant Craig, Otago Excursion Train Trust 

 
Messrs Schofield and Grant spoke in support of the retention of the Taieri Gorge train 
Middlemarch and responded to questions. 

  
866043 Cam  Burrow, St Clair Surf Lifesaving Club 

 

Mr Burrow spoke on behalf of St Clair and wider Surf Lifesaving Community and 
requested support for subsidised concessions rates to local pools for life guards. 
 
Mr Burrow responded to questions. 
 

  
865384 Kitty Brown and Stacey Kokoua, Portobello Inc, Michael secretary 
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Ms Brown and other members of Portobello Inc reiterated the key points of their 
submission and responded to questions. 
  

  
864871 Evelyn Robertson  

 
Crs David Benson-Pope; Steve Walker; Jim O’Malley, Christine Garey and Mike Lord 
withdrew from participation in this submission. 

  

Ms Robertson spoke on the necessity for low income housing in the city and the benefits 
to workers and families.   
 

Moved (Mayor Aaron Hawkins/Cr Christine Garey): 
 
That the Council: 
 
 Adjourns the meeting. 
 
 Motion carried 
 
The meeting adjourned at 1.46 pm and reconvened at 1.55 pm. 
  
864632 Colin Brown, Taieri Trails Group 
 Mr Brown spoke on behalf of the Taieri Trails Group and responded to questions. 
  
Moved (Mayor Aaron Hawkins/Cr Christine Garey): 
 
That the Council: 
 
 Adjourns the meeting. 
 
 Motion carried 
 
The meeting adjourned at 2.10 pm and Cr Lee Vandervis left the meeting. 
The meeting reconvened at 2.48 pm. 
 
Moved (Mayor Aaron Hawkins/Cr Christine Garey): 
 
That the Council: 
 
 Adjourns the meeting. 
 
 Motion carried 
 
The meeting adjourned at 2.51 pm and reconvened at 2.52 pm. 
 
866179 Karen Anderson via zoom  

 

Ms Anderson provided and spoke to a presentation in support of her submission. 
 
Ms Anderson responded to questions. 
 

  
866141 Rhys Millar, Predator Free Dunedin 
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Rhys spoke to the Predator Free Dunedin submission.  He commented on the project to 
date and urged Council to take leadership in the management of feral and stray cats. 
 
Mr Millar responded to questions. 

  
 
 
 
Moved (Mayor Aaron Hawkins/Cr Christine Garey) 
 
That the Council: 
 
 Adjourns the meeting. 
 
 Motion carried 
 
 
The meeting adjourned at 3.15 pm and reconvened in the Edinburgh Room, Municipal Chambers, the 
Octagon, Dunedin at 9.00 am on Tuesday 3 May 2022. 
  
866111 Lindsay Dey, Dunedin Tracks Network Trust  
 Cr Elder declared a conflict of interest and sat back from the item. 

 

 
Mr Dey spoke to the submission and reiterated the Dunedin Tracks Network Trust desire 
for the progress of the Tunnel Trails work and for the city to connect with other trail 
projects underway in Otago as part of the Dunedin Urban Cycleways programme.  
 
Mr Dey responded to questions. 
 

866071 Cherry Lucas, Otago Farmers Market 

 

Ms Lucas spoke to her submission seeking the ability for businesses at the Otago Farmers 
market to be able to dispose of compostable waste.  
 
Ms Lucas responded to questions. 

  
865698 Ann Shacklady-Smith, Phoebe Whitham, Marty Brash from the Broad Bay Boating Club 

 
Cr Garey declared a conflict of interest and sat back from the item. 
 

 

Mrs Shacklady-Smith spoke to the submission for the building redevelopment of the 
Broad Bay Boating Club.  Mrs Shacklady-Smith signalled the club would be seeking 
funding support from Council for future stages of the rebuild work. 
 
The club representatives responded to questions. 

  
866139 Ben Hogan, Vanessa Robb - Dunedin Gymnastic Academy (DGA) 

 

Mr Hogan and Ms Robb spoke to the submission seeking financial support for the 
investigation and design of a new facility for the club.  Mr Hogan confirmed the DGA were 
seeking to own and run a new facility on Council-owned land.  
 
Mr Hogan and Ms Robb responded to questions. 
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866523 
Peter Miller and Stuart Strachan, Archives & Records Association of NZ Te Huinga Mahara 
(ARANZ) 

 

Messrs Miller and Strachan spoke to the ARANZ submission and provided an update on 
progress to establishing an archival facility in the Upper Basement of the Dunedin Public 
Library. Messrs Miller and Strachan expressed ARANZ’s concern for fire and flood risk in 
the location.  They requested a plan of the archival facility. 
 
Messrs Miller and Strachan responded to questions. 

  

865217 
Emily Larkins Portobello School Board, Ruth Faulkner, Acting Principal and pupils in 
representation of the School Community 

 

Ms Larkins spoke to the submission and outlined the Board’s safety concerns and impact 
on the community due to the delay to the commencement of the Harington Point Road 
stage of the Peninsula Connection Project and responded to questions. 

  
866610 Mike Collins Business South Network 

 

Mr Collins spoke to the submission and advised small businesses were seeking more 
support from Council and improved communications from Council on economic 
development and waste minimisation initiatives.  Mr Collins responded to questions. 

  
866177 Emily Cooper, Coastal Communities Cycle Connection 

 

Cr Elder declared a conflict of interest and sat back from the item. 
 
Ms Cooper spoke to the submission and confirmed the commencement of a technical 
feasibility study for the proposed cycleway project.  The Group sought a letter of support 
from Council for future funding applications for design and construction of the project. 
 
Ms Cooper responded to questions. 

  
866616 Alana Goldsack, Greater Green Island Community Network 

 

Ms Goldsack spoke to the submission and expressed support for the Dunedin Tunnels 
Trail project linking central Dunedin and Mosgiel. Safety improvements were sought for 
the Burnside underpass for pedestrians and cyclists. 
 
Ms Goldsack responded to questions. 
 

 
Moved (Mayor Aaron Hawkins/Cr Christine Garey): 
 
That the Council: 
 

Adjourns the meeting. 
 
Motion carried 

 
The meeting adjourned at 10:37 am and reconvened at 10:46 am. 
 
866614 Gordon Tucker, Dunedin Rotary – past president and Cameron Olson current president 

 

Mr Tucker spoke to the submission for Council partnership for a major upgrade of 
facilities at Rotary Park, including walking and cycle tracks, pump park, seating, play 
equipment, BBQ areas and vegetation planting. 
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Mr Tucker responded to questions. 
  
866198 Kimberley Collins, Chair of Forest and Bird Dunedin 

 

Ms Collins spoke to the submission and reiterated Forest and Bird Dunedin’s request for 
Council to consider introducing cat controls within its Small Animals Bylaw, to include 
mandatory microchipping and de-sexing of cats due to the health and safety risk posed 
to both humans and wildlife. 
 
Ms Collins responded to questions. 

 

 
 
 
 

866154 Alex Macmillan, Public Health Physician 

 

Dr Macmillan spoke to the submission in regard to Council’s obligations under the Climate 
Change Response (Zero Carbon) Amendment Act 2019 and the impact of transport 
(vehicle emissions and traffic injuries) on public health.  
 
Dr Macmillan responded to questions. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 11:21am. 
 
 
 
 
.............................................. 
CHAIRPERSON 
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PART A REPORTS 

 

CEO OVERVIEW REPORT - ANNUAL PLAN DELIBERATIONS 2022/23  

Department: Corporate Policy and Executive Leadership Team  

 

 

  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

1 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the 2022/23 Annual Plan (“Annual Plan”) 
process to date, decisions to be made at this deliberations meeting, and the process to complete 
the Annual Plan through to its adoption by 30 June 2022.   

2 The rates increase remains unchanged at 6.5%. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Council: 

a) Notes the CEO Overview Report - Annual Plan Deliberations 2022/23. 

b) Notes that any resolution made in this section of the meeting, pursuant to Standing 
Order 23.5 may be subject to further discussion and decision by the meeting. 

 

BACKGROUND 

3 The Annual Plan provides an update of year two of the 10 year plan 2021-31.  The draft Annual 
Plan did not propose any significant changes to the 10 year plan, and while consultation was not 
required, Council agreed to a comprehensive engagement plan. 

4 The engagement period ran from 31 March to 22 April 2022.  A summary of the feedback 
received is discussed in the report “Summary of Submission on the Annual Plan” being presented 
at this meeting. 

DISCUSSION 

Capital budgets 

5 Capital budgets (apart from the Dunedin Urban Cycleways Programme) were not considered at 
the 31 January 2022 Annual Plan meeting. Staff advised at the time that the level of uncertainty 
because of COVID, supply chain disruptions and the then “Red” alert level meant there was too 
much uncertainty.  
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6 Progress against the capital budgets has subsequently been reported through the Finance and 
Council Controlled Organisation Committee or Council over the past four months. Pleasingly, the 
21/22 capital programme is on track to deliver close to budget.  

7 Since the January meeting, budget holders looked at their capital programmes and produced a 
revised budget totalling $205.463 million for the 2022/23 year, compared to the $158.889 
million provided for in the 10 year plan.  

8 A review process involving the CEO, CFO, PMO and budget holders was then undertaken. The 
review involved assessing our progress in delivering in the 2021/22 year and included 
forecasting the expected position to June 2022.  Budgets have been realigned for timing 
differences across the 2022/23 and 2023/24, and the capital budget for 2022/23 has been 
revised to $189.472 million. 

9 The figure of $189.472 million is very ambitious but managers feel confident that they can 
deliver near those levels without compromising quality. This is in part because of the rigour 
applied by the PMO process, the delivery phase of many large projects and the workforce 
certainty that has been assured by our recent procurement approach. In line with the last two 
budgets, the aspirational budget of $189.472 has been included. 

10 The full capital budgets are explained in the “Capital Expenditure Report – 2022/23 Annual Plan” 
on this agenda. 

Operating budgets 

11 The draft operating budget for 2022/23 provides for the day-to-day running of all the activities 
and services the DCC provides such as water and roading infrastructure, waste management, 
parks, pools, libraries, galleries and museums. The draft budget includes operating expenditure 
of $348.197 million as shown in the Income Statement at Attachment A. 

12 The 2022/23 operating budget includes an uplift in interest cost reflecting both a higher level of 
debt (30 June 2023 $428m vs 10 year plan $412m) driven by the planned increase in capital 
expenditure along with a higher than anticipated interest rate. 

13 The 10 year plan and draft operating budget for 2022/23 included an assumed interest rate of 
2.85%.  The floating interest currently levied by Dunedin City Treasury Limited in 2.50%.  

14 As indicated in the March 2022 financial reporting there will be upward pressure of interest 
rates in the coming months as the Reserve Bank increases the official cash rate to manage 
inflationary pressures and the elevated level of economic activity. 

15 The OCR forecast for July 2022 in March 2021 was 0.50%.  The same forecast today is 2.36% 
increasing to 3.93% in August 2023.  This in part is influenced by world events including the war 
in Ukraine. 

16 The floating interest rate included in the 2022/23 annual plan is 3.60%.  The increase over 
current is less than the anticipated increase in the OCR due to the level of hedging in place within 
Dunedin City Treasury Limited. 

17 Council core borrowing will need to be managed going forward to ensure affordability.  This will 
involve getting to a point where there is a positive underlying operating surplus (day to day 
operating vs day to day operating expenses).  Progress on the investment plan will be reported 
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to Council over coming months and used to inform the basis of the budgets for the 2023/24 
Annual Plan. 

18 The investment plan currently being developed will help in ensuring the delivery of a consistent 
income stream from the DCC investments while maintaining an agreed level of capital 
appreciation.  In terms of the income stream from investments, this could be used to repay debt 
or a combination of debt repayment and rates subsidy. 

Rates 

19 Following the review of budgets and the amendments made, the rates increase remains 
unchanged at 6.5%. 

Decision making and reports 

20 The Council is now asked to make decisions on the Annual Plan following feedback received 
during the engagement period. 

21 The following reports present options for consideration by Council. 

22 The “Annual Plan 2022/23 – Requests for Funding and Amenities” report has identified all 
requests for specific funding, and requests for specific items, services, or actions (amenity 
requests).  This is summary information and Councillors may read this alongside the full 
submission database.  Staff from the relevant departments have provided comment on the 
requests.  Every effort has been made to capture all such requests, but any that may have been 
missed can be included at the meeting, if Councillors identify them.   

23 The “Destination Playspaces Options Report” responds to a Council resolution passed at the 31 
January 2022 Council Annual Plan meeting, asking for resourcing options for the development 
of concept and community engagement plans for destination playspaces. 

24 In considering these reports, staff will be able to respond to specific questions that Councillors 
may have.  Any additions or changes to the draft budgets as a result of decisions taken will be 
calculated during the course of the meeting and Councillors will be kept apprised of what any 
changes mean for rates. For clarity an increase or decrease of $179,000 represents a change of 
+/- 0.1% on rates.   

25 Any changes made to the draft budgets at this meeting will be incorporated into the final Annual 
Plan that will be presented for adoption at the end of June.  

26 Requests for reports or additional work flowing from consideration of submissions should be 
made by way of resolutions. These resolutions will then be captured in the action lists or forward 
work programmes and reported and progressed accordingly.  

NEXT STEPS 

27 Decisions made at this deliberations meeting will be incorporated into the final 2022/23 Annual 
Plan. 

28 The final 2022/23 Annual Plan will be presented to the 30 June 2022 Council meeting for 
adoption. 
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SUMMARY OF CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Fit with purpose of Local Government 

This decision enables democratic local decision making and action by, and on behalf of communities, 
and promotes the social, economic, environmental and cultural well-being of communities in the 
present and for the future. 

Fit with strategic framework  

 Contributes Detracts Not applicable 
Social Wellbeing Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Economic Development Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Environment Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Arts and Culture Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

3 Waters Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Spatial Plan ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Integrated Transport Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Parks and Recreation Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Other strategic projects/policies/plans ☒ ☐ ☐ 

 
The Annual Plan contributes to all of the objectives and priorities of the strategic framework as it 
describes the Council’s activities, the community outcomes, and provides a long term focus for decision 
making and coordination of the Council’s resources, as well as a basis for community accountability. 

Māori Impact Statement 

The 10 year plan and Annual Plan provides a mechanism for Māori to contribute to local decision-
making. DCC works with the Māori Participation Working Party, Aukaha and mana whenua to ensure 
there is process for Māori collaboration across the 10 year plan / Annual Plan work programme. 

Sustainability 

The 10 year plan considered various aspects of the Council’s approach to sustainability.  Major issues 
and implications for sustainability are discussed in the Infrastructure Strategy and financial resilience 
is discussed in the Financial Strategy.  The Annual Plan is an update of year 2 of the 10 year plan.   

LTP/Annual Plan / Financial Strategy /Infrastructure Strategy 

This report provides and overview of the decisions to be made for the final Annual Plan. 

Financial considerations 

The decisions made may have financial implications for the final Annual Plan. 

Significance 

This report is considered to be of low significance in terms of the Council’s Significance and Engagement 
Policy. 

Engagement – external 

Community engagement was undertaken on the draft Annual Plan. 

Engagement - internal 

Staff from across Council have been involved in the development of the Annual Plan. 
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SUMMARY OF CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Risks: Legal / Health and Safety etc. 

There are no identified risks. 

Conflict of Interest 

There are no known conflicts of interest. 

Community Boards 

The Community Boards have participated in the engagement process and all have submitted on the 
plan. 
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CAPITAL EXPENDITURE REPORT - 2022/23 ANNUAL PLAN 

Department: Corporate Policy  

 

 

  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

1 This report seeks approval of the draft capital budget for inclusion in the 2022/23 Annual Plan 
(“Annual Plan”). 

2 The draft budget is an update of the capital budget provided for in the 10 year plan 2021-31 (“10 
year plan”).  The update has involved reviewing years 1 – 3 of the 10 year plan, and amending 
for timing issues, changes in estimated costs and newly identified capital projects.   

3 The updated budget for the 2022/23 year is $189.472 million, compared to $158.889 million 
provided for in the 10 year plan, an increase of $30.583 million.  Across the first three years of 
the 10 year plan, from 2021/22 – 2023/24, the budget provides for an additional $85.359 million 
of capital expenditure.   

4 Changes made to capital projects at the 31 January 2022 Council have been incorporated into 
the draft capital budget.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

a) Approves the capital budget for inclusion in the 2022/23 Annual Plan. 

 

BACKGROUND 

5 Capital expenditure is funded as follows: 

• Funded depreciation – for renewals 

• Debt – for new capital, and any shortfall in funded depreciation for renewals 

• Waka Kotahi NZTA grant funding – renewals and new capital for transport projects 

• Other third party contributions for new capital – e.g,: Trust funding for the new Mosgiel Pool 

• Development contributions – for growth capital. 

6 Following a decision by Council at its meeting in January 2022, an increase of $11.393 million for 
the Dunedin Urban Cycleways project, and timing changes to deliver the Tunnels Trail from 
Mosgiel to Dunedin, has been included in the budget.    



 

ANNUAL PLAN COUNCIL 
23 May 2022 

 

 
Capital Expenditure Report - 2022/23 Annual Plan Page 36 of 167 

 

 

It
e

m
 7

 

DISCUSSION 

7 Capital budgets in the 10 year plan have been reviewed and updated for all activities of council.  
Since completing the 10 year plan budgets, we have better information on the estimated costs 
of projects, and timing of delivery.   

8 The “CEO Overview Report – Annual Plan Deliberations 2022/23” outlined the approach to 
developing the capital budgets. 

9 We do have some uncertainty around the costs for the Moana Pool project, and this is discussed 
further in paragraph 34 of this report.   

10 The revised capital budgets reflect the following: 

• Update of costs to complete 

• Ability to deliver – both internally and the available market capacity  

• Timing of work – forecasting progress against the current 2021/22 year’s budget, and how 
timing differences will impact on the budgets for the 2022/23 and 2023/24 years of the 
10 year plan.   

11 The draft capital budget for the Annual Plan provides for replacing existing assets and 
infrastructure.  Across the Council’s activities, we are proposing to spend $189.472 million in the 
2022/23 year, compared to $158.889 million provided for in year two of the 10 year plan.  The 
draft capital budgets are provided at Attachment A. 

Changes to new capital 

12 Over the three year period from 2021/22 – 2023/24, the new capital budget is increasing by 
$5.254 million.  This is made up as follows: 

• the 2021/22 year is forecast to have an underspend of budget of $21.970 million;   

• in 2022/23, the revised budget provides for an increase of $5.171 million compared to 
that provided for in year two of the 10 year plan; and  

• in 2023/24 the revised budget provides for an increase of $22.053 million compared to 
that provided for in year three of the 10 year plan. 

13 Table 1 provides the change in new capital budgeted for each activity group. 
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Table 1  – change in new capital budget by activity 

New Capital 

2021/22  
$000s 

increase 
(decrease) 

2022/23 
$000s 

increase 
(decrease) 

2023/24 
$000s  

increase 
(decrease) 

Total 
$000s 

increase 
(decrease) 

Community and planning (245) (720) 965 - 

Economic development (250) 250 - - 

Galleries, libraries & 
museums 

(25) 25 - - 

Governance & support 
services 

(350) 91 259 - 

Property (4,795) (6,210) (1,374) (12,379) 

Reserves & recreational 
facilities 

(6,932) 9,156 268 2,492 

Roading & footpaths (3,425) 8,888 10,664 16,127 

Three waters (1,505) - 1,505 - 

Waste management (4,443) (3,009) 6,466 (986) 

Timing adjustment - (3,300) 3,300 - 

TOTAL (21,970) 5,171 22,053 5,254 

 

14 Explanations of major changes in the new capital budgets are provided below.  

Property 

15 The three year budget in the 10 year plan provided $5.000 million for a District Energy Scheme.  
Of this, $1.500 million has been reprofiled to be undertaken after 2023/24. 

16 Work on the South Dunedin Library and Community Complex has been delayed, resulting in 
$10.879 million being deferred to after 2023/24.  We and the remaining tenant on site, 
Community Care Trust (CCT), have been trying to find a new home for CCT. Despite our best 
efforts, the Trust has been unable to find new premises in South Dunedin.  The tenancy is in 
place until January 2025.  In the interim, the former “Vege Boys” part of the existing building 
will be made available for community use with the extended space being managed by the South 
Dunedin Community Network. While construction has been delayed, all the planning and design 
work will be completed so demolition and construction can begin immediately following the 
cessation of the lease. 

Reserves and Recreational Facilities 

17 The budget for 2022/23 has been increased by $2.000 million to fund field lighting in readiness 
for the FIFA World Cup in 2023.   The budget assumes 100% of this cost will be recovered by a 
capital subsidy. 
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Roading and Footpaths 

18 The forecast budget for the Dunedin Urban Cycleways project includes new funding of  
$11.393 million.  This reflects the decision made by Council at its meeting on 31 January 2022 to 
increase the budget to incorporate the Tunnels Trail project and accelerate the work for delivery 
through to the 2025/26 financial year. Total cycleway funding will be allocated as follows: - 
$3.500 million Harbour Link, $6.018 million South Road Arterials and $23.800 million for the 
Tunnels Trail. 

19 The Central City Upgrade project, now in delivery, has been accelerated, with $3.009 million 
being brought forward from later years.   

Waste Management 

20 The forecast budget for Green Island landfill aftercare costs have increased by $1.670 million 
over the three year period, to reflect an increase in costs to cap closed sections of the landfill. 

21 The waste futures initiatives have been delayed with catch up in the 2023/24 year.   

Changes to Renewals 

22 Over the three year period from 2021/22 – 2023/24, the renewals budget is increasing by 
$80.105 million.  This is made up as follows: 

• the 2021/22 year is forecast to have an increase in budget of $17.253 million;  

• in 2022/23, the revised budget provides for an increase of $25.412 million compared to 
that provided for in year two of the 10 year plan; and  

• in 2023/24 the revised budget provides for an increase of $37.440 million compared to 
that provided for in year three of the 10 year plan. 

23 Table 2 provides the change in renewals budgeted for each activity group. 

Table 2  – change in renewals budget by activity 

Renewals 

2021/22  
$000s 

increase 
(decrease) 

2022/23 
$000s 

increase 
(decrease) 

2023/24 
$000s  

increase 
(decrease) 

Total 
$000s 

increase 
(decrease) 

Economic development (15) 10 484 479 

Galleries, libraries & 
museums 

(585) 152 433 - 

Governance & support 
services 

(123) 614 1,155 1,646 

Property 161 10,611 3,623 14,395 

Regulatory services - (12) 12 - 

Reserves & recreational 
facilities 

(5,563) 3,287 12,487 10,211 

Roading & footpaths 1,560 - (266) 1,294 
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Renewals 

2021/22  
$000s 

increase 
(decrease) 

2022/23 
$000s 

increase 
(decrease) 

2023/24 
$000s  

increase 
(decrease) 

Total 
$000s 

increase 
(decrease) 

Three waters 21,398 14,000 16,212 51,610 

Waste management 420 50 - 470 

Timing adjustment - (3,300) 3,300 - 

TOTAL 17,253 25,412 37,440 80,105 

 

24 Explanations of the major changes in the renewals budgets are provided below.  

Governance and Support Services. 

25 The increase spend represents $693k funding for the new mobile library replacement not spent 
in the previous financial year 2020/21. 

26 The spend also includes $953k accelerated replacement of aging fleet vehicles. 

Property 

27 The community property budget provides for an increase of $1.612 million to complete the work 
on the Railway Station. 

28 The investment property budget provides for an increase of $2.868 million to complete seismic 
work on 414 Moray Place.  This work will secure an extension of the current lease of this 
property. 

29 Funding of $865,000 has been allocated to carry out remediation work on the Sims Building. 

30 The combined operational and commercial property budgets has increased by $10.116 million 
for operational/commercial building refreshes.  This work includes the Civic Centre, Town 
Hall/Municipal Chamber along with upgrades to building management systems and CCTV 
replacement.  The increases have been partially offset by the deferral of the Dunedin Library 
ground floor refurbishment ($1.657 million) which will now been completed after the 2023/24 
year.  

31 Work has commenced on upgrades to the Civic Centre, primarily to improve the weather 
tightness of the building.  This includes replacement of the 7th floor roof membrane, full window 
replacement and remediation/replacement of the sealant between the external wall panels. 

32 The project cost has been impacted by the need to manage any asbestos found within the 
window cavities.  While this work is being carried out, each floor is being vacated.  This has 
provided an opportunity to refresh the interior, install LED lighting and upgrade the fire 
protection and accessibility systems. 

33 Overall project cost is broken down as follows: 

Weather Tightness     $9.613 million 

Internal Refresh     $3.792 million 
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LED Lighting      $0.970 million 

Fire Protection/Accessibility Upgrades $2.625 million 

Contingency      $3.000 million 

Reserves and Recreational Facilities 

34 The aquatics renewals budget is forecast to increase by $7.689 million over the three year 
period.  This reflects increased costs associated with the delivery of the Moana Pool renewals 
work and associated hydroslide replacement.  There will be an increased cost to deliver the full 
project (including the heating upgrade and seismic work) over and above the value included in 
the 10 year plan.  The full scoping and design phase will be completed in time for consideration 
as part of the 2023/24 annual plan.  The budget allowance in place for 2022/23 and 2023/24 will 
allow seperable portions of the project including the hydroslide replacement to be delivered. 

35 The remaining net increase in the budget for the three year period will allow work on skateparks 
across the city to continue (Thomas Burns, Mornington and Fairfield). 

Roading and Footpaths 

36 The Roading and Footpaths renewals budget has increased by $1.294 million over the three year 
period and primarily relates to greater delivery of pavement renewals than was provided for in 
the 10 year plan.   

Three Waters 

37 The budget includes an increased spend over the 3 years of $51.610 million. This uplift in 
renewals expenditure reflects an increased ability for delivery – including scoping and design 
through to contractor capacity. 

38 The Watercourse Programme was started in 2019 to renew the highest priority private 
watercourse sites that had known flooding issues.  The 10 year plan budget to progress this work 
($3.500 million) is already fully committed to the two highest priority sites at Motu and Bath 
Streets. 

39 Staff will reallocate a further $5.850 million from the 2022/23 and 2023/24 budgets to continue 
the Watercourse Programme.  This will allow the next two highest priority sites to be progressed 
while the asset ownership policy review is completed. 
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Author:  Sharon Bodeker - Corporate Planner 

Authoriser: Gavin Logie - Chief Financial Officer 
Sandy Graham - Chief Executive Officer  
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SUMMARY OF CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Fit with purpose of Local Government 

This decision enables democratic local decision making and action by, and on behalf of communities, 
and promotes the social, economic, environmental and cultural well-being of communities in the 
present and for the future. 

Fit with strategic framework  

 Contributes Detracts Not applicable 
Social Wellbeing Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Economic Development Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Environment Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Arts and Culture Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

3 Waters Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Spatial Plan ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Integrated Transport Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Parks and Recreation Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Other strategic projects/policies/plans ☒ ☐ ☐ 

 
The Activity Groups contribute to the delivery of all of the objectives and priorities of the strategic 
framework. 

Māori Impact Statement 

The 10 year plan and Annual Plan provides a mechanism for Māori to contribute to local decision-
making. DCC works with the Māori Participation Working Party, Aukaha and mana whenua to ensure 
there is process for Māori collaboration across the 10 year plan / Annual Plan work programme. 

Sustainability 

The Annual Plan budget is based on the 10 year plan 2021-31.  Major issues and implications for 
sustainability were considered in the development of the 50 year Infrastructure Strategy and financial 
resilience was discussed in the Financial Strategy, both strategies being key to the development of the 
10 year plan. 

LTP/Annual Plan / Financial Strategy /Infrastructure Strategy 

This report provides draft budgets for each Activity Group for inclusion in the Annual Plan. 

Financial considerations 

Financial considerations are detailed in the report. 

Significance 

The 10 year plan 2021-31 budgets were considered significant in terms of the Council’s Significance 
and Engagement Policy, and were consulted on.  Variations to those budgets as discussed in this report 
are not considered significant in terms of the policy. The decision to increase our investment in the 
Cycleways project for the Tunnels Trail was included in the engagement information on the Annual 
Plan.  

Engagement – external 

There has been no external engagement in developing the draft budgets for the Activity Groups.   
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SUMMARY OF CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Engagement - internal 

Staff and managers from across council have been involved in the development of the draft budgets. 

Risks: Legal / Health and Safety etc. 

There are no identified risks. 

Conflict of Interest 

There are no known conflicts of interest. 

Community Boards 

Projects identified in Community Board Plans were considered in the development of the 10 year plan.  
Community Boards have engaged on the Annual Plan.   
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ANNUAL PLAN 2022/23 - REQUESTS FOR FUNDING AND AMENITIES 

Department: Corporate Policy  

 

 

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

1 This report summarises three funding requests received from submitters during the community 
engagement period on the Annual Plan.  The requests received are presented in Attachment A. 

2 This report also summarises requests for new amenities and projects received from submitters 
and these are presented in Attachments B – E. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Council: 

a) Considers the requests for funding from submitters, for inclusion in the Annual Plan 
2022/23.  

b) Considers the requests received for new amenities and projects, for inclusion in the 
Annual plan 2022/23. 

 

DISCUSSION 

Funding requests 

3 Requests for funding have been received from three submitters, as summarised in Attachment 
A.  Staff have attempted to capture all requests, but if any have been missed, then these can be 
raised at the meeting.  For each request, staff comment has been provided.   

4 All requests received are for funds that Council would treat as an operating expense.  As a guide 
for decision making, an addition of $179,000 of operating expenditure would add 0.1% to the 
rate increase proposed in the Annual Plan.  

Amenity requests 

5 Requests for new amenities and projects have been received as follows: 

Activity Number 

Parks and recreation 15 

Property 4 

Regulatory 1 

Transport 50 

3 Waters 8 

Total 78 



 

ANNUAL PLAN COUNCIL 
23 May 2022 

 

 
Annual Plan 2022/23 - Requests for funding and amenities Page 56 of 167 

 

 

It
e

m
 8

 

 

6 The requests have been grouped by topic within each activity, and in some cases, there have 
been multiple submissions making the same request. 

7 Staff have attempted to capture all requests, but if any have been missed, then these can be 
raised at the meeting.  For each request in this report, staff comment has been provided, 
including if the request is already provided for in the Annual Plan/10 year plan 2021-31, if the 
request can be accommodated within existing budgets, or if it is not provided for.   

OPTIONS  

8 Options for each request are not provided. 

NEXT STEPS 

9 The level of funding, if any, determined by Council, will be included in the Annual Plan 2022/23. 

10 Staff will provide specific feedback to submitters on these requests.  

 

Signatories 

Author:  Sharon Bodeker - Corporate Planner 

Authoriser: Jeanette Wikaira - Manahautū (General Manager Māori Partnerships and Policy)  
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SUMMARY OF CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Fit with purpose of Local Government 

This decision enables democratic local decision making and action by, and on behalf of communities, 
and promotes the social, economic, environmental and cultural well-being of communities in the 
present and for the future. 

Fit with strategic framework  

 Contributes Detracts Not applicable 
Social Wellbeing Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Economic Development Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Environment Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Arts and Culture Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

3 Waters Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Spatial Plan ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Integrated Transport Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Parks and Recreation Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Other strategic projects/policies/plans ☒ ☐ ☐ 

 
The 10 year plan 2021-31, contributes to the objectives and priorities of the strategic framework, as it 
describes the Council’s activities, the community outcomes, and provides a long term focus for decision 
making and coordination of the Council’s resources, as well as a basis for community accountability.  
The Annual Plan is year two of the 10 year plan, with minor variations.  Requests for funding and new 
amenities and projects contribute to the development of the Annual Plan. 

Māori Impact Statement 

The Annual Plan 2022/23 provides a mechanism for Māori to contribute to local decision-making. The 
Council’s engagement with Mana Whenua and Mātāwaka is an ongoing and continuous process. 

Sustainability 

The overall impact of the funding requirements on the current and future social, economic, 
environmental and cultural wellbeing of the community is considered when deciding on funding and 
new amenities and projects requests.   

LTP/Annual Plan / Financial Strategy /Infrastructure Strategy 

These considerations are the subject of the report. 

Financial considerations 

The financial considerations are included in the report. 

Significance 

The requests for funding and amenities and projects have resulted from engagement with the 
community on the Annual Plan. 

Engagement – external 

The requests for funding and amenities and projects have resulted from engagement with the 
community on the Annual Plan. 
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SUMMARY OF CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Engagement - internal 

Staff and managers from across Council have been involved in the analysis of the requests received.  

Risks: Legal / Health and Safety etc. 

There are no identified risks. 

Conflict of Interest 

There are no known conflicts of interest. 

Community Boards 

Community Boards have requested new amenities and projects, and these are included in this report. 
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DESTINATION PLAYSPACES 

Department: Parks and Recreation  

 

 

  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

1 This report responds to a Council resolution requesting resourcing options for the development 
of concept and community engagement plans for destination playspaces, across a range of 
investment options. 

2 This report also describes the community engagement process followed in the implementation 
of the Play Space Plan 2021 for the development of playspaces and proposes a staged approach 
to engagement. 

3 Development and implementation of the staged approach described in this report can be 
resourced from within Parks and Recreation Services (PARS) draft 2022/23 operating budgets. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Council: 

a) Agrees the staged community engagement approach for destination playspaces, across 
a range of investment and site options.  

 

BACKGROUND 

4 Council, at its meeting of 31 January 2022 resolved: 

 Moved (Mayor Aaron Hawkins/Cr David Benson-Pope): 

That the Council:  
 

Requests a report in time for Annual Plan 2022/23 deliberations, looking at resourcing 
options for the development of concept and community engagement plans for destination 
playspaces, including: 

 

a) a single site development on council owned land; and  

b) a distributed network of investment across three sites. 

Division 

The Council voted by division: 
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For:  Crs David Benson-Pope, Sophie Barker, Rachel Elder, Christine Garey, Doug 
Hall, Carmen Houlahan, Marie Laufiso, Mike Lord, Jim O'Malley, Chris 
Staynes, Steve Walker and Mayor Aaron Hawkins (12). 

Against:  Crs Jules Radich, Lee Vandervis and Andrew Whiley (3). 
Abstained:  Nil 
The division was declared CARRIED by 12 votes to 3 
 
Motion carried (CAPCC/2022/005) 

 
5 On 31 January 2022 the Destination Playspace Provision Assessment (DPPA) report undertaken 

by Bespoke Landscape Architects (Bespoke) was presented to Council.  This focussed on the 
existing destination playgrounds and considered them against catchment coverage. 

6 During the Council debate, concerns were raised there had been no specific engagement with 
the community on destination playspace investment that included consideration of alternative 
sites. 

7 The Bespoke DPPA did not consider in any detail, the potential of establishment of a new 
destination playspace at alternative Council-owned locations. 

8 This report responds to the resolution and proposes a staged approach to community 
engagement. 

DISCUSSION 

9 A “destination playspace” means different things to different people.  Feedback received during 
the Play Spaces Plan 2021 and the 2021-31 10-year plan consultation indicated that some people 
do not consider Dunedin to have a destination playspace and asked for Council to invest in a 
“Margaret Mahy” style playspace, as developed in Christchurch.  

10 In the recreational industry, destination playspaces are broadly accepted as having supporting 
infrastructure, features, and amenities such as (but not limited to) large gathering spaces, picnic 
and BBQ facilities, toilets (with baby change facilities), built and natural shade areas, drinking 
fountains and a variety of park furniture.  They typically include at least one large multi-play 
centrepiece feature. 

11 Dunedin has three playspaces with a mix of these features: Marlow Park, Woodhaugh Gardens 
and Mosgiel Memorial Gardens and all three are managed as destination playspaces. 

12 One of these existing destination playspaces could be developed.  However, consideration must 
also be given to alternative Council-owned sites that could meet the requirements of a 
destination playspace. 

13 To achieve the best destination playspace outcomes, the community should be given the 
opportunity to consider alternative sites against existing sites and the relative investment 
options available.  If the community preferred an alternative site, an in-depth analysis and 
feasibility study could then be undertaken.  

14 It is understood that the resolution passed on 31 January 2022 was intended to allow for that 
engagement to take place prior to investment decisions being made.  
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15 A “green-fields” site on Council-owned land, or a smaller local playground with limited 
equipment and supporting infrastructure, could be developed into a new single-site destination 
playspace. 

16 A new “green-fields” development would need to be on or close to public transport routes, 
walking and cycling networks, have sufficient carparking available and ideally be on flat ground.  
Catchment gaps or overlaps with current provision would need to be considered.   

17 In addition, Council would need to consider current ground usage and potential displacement 
of other activities (e.g., impact on current sports, recreation, and event use).   

18 A more in-depth analysis and feasibility study of alternative sites would consider all these factors 
and inform a range of sites to include in community consultation. 

19 Various Council-owned green-fields sites could be considered for further analysis, including 
Kensington Oval, Bathgate Park (building on the playspace development currently underway), 
Logan Park (pending the development of a Logan Park Reserve Management Plan), Market 
Reserve or Mornington Park. 

20 Other Council-owned sites may be identified during the engagement process that could be 
considered for further analysis. 

21 Investment in either a single-site destination playspace, or over multiple existing sites, will 
attract wide community interest and therefore a full city-wide public engagement process is 
proposed. 

22 A staged approach to community engagement is proposed.  The engagement will take a fun, 
accessible, highly graphical approach to ensure wide community appeal. 

Stage 1 

23 The first stage will seek feedback from the community on the investment options, being: 

a) A single site development on council owned land (either a “green-fields” site, or existing 
playspace). 

b) A distributed network of investment across three sites (being Marlow Park, Woodhaugh 
Gardens or Mosgiel Memorial Gardens). 

c) The play values and types of play the community would like to see represented in any 
given destination playspace development. 

24 Engagement material would include a range of possible Council-owned sites as a single-site 
development, for the community to consider.  

25 The feedback from Stage 1 would be collated and presented back to Council for it to determine 
a preferred option being either, a distributed network of investment across three sites, or a 
single site development. 

26 Stage 2 will be determined by the outcome of Council’s preferred option. 
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Stage 2 

27 If the preferred option is a distributed network of investment across the three existing 
destination playspaces, concept plans would be prepared for each site. 

28 Concept plans are high-level schematics that provide a visual summary of feedback received 
during Stage 1 regarding the play types and play values that are important to the community.  
They are not a final design and do not determine the specific pieces of play equipment to be 
included (that comes later through the development of detailed design plans).   

29 Concept plans that were developed through the first stage of engagement for the recent 
Bathgate Park playspace development have been included at Attachment A to provide an 
example of what playspace concept plans look like. 

30 The concept plans would form the basis of a second round of community engagement to visually 
represent the play values that were important to the community and to gather feedback on the 
concepts.  

31 If Council’s preferred option is for a single site development, staff would undertake due diligence 
and feasibility study on each of the sites. 

32 Staff will report back to Council with a recommended site for its consideration. 

33 Concept plans under this scenario would be prepared and consulted on with the community 
early in the 2023/24 financial year. 

Resourcing Considerations 

34 It is proposed to undertake Stage 1 and Stage 2 in the 2022/23 financial year. 

35 Stages 1 and 2 of community engagement, including the preparation of concept plans if a 
distributed network of investment is Council’s preferred option, or feasibility studies into 
alternative sites for a single site development if that is the preferred option, can be resourced 
from within PARS draft operating budgets for the 2022/23 financial year. 

OPTIONS 

Recommended Option – Undertake Stages 1 and 2 of community engagement and report 
back to Council on the outcome during the 2022/23 year 

Advantages 

• Council hears from the community how it wants to see investment in destination 
playspaces, either spread across the existing network of destination playspaces, or 
focussed on a single site development. 

• Allows time to have meaningful dialogue with the community on its preferences for 
investment into destination playspaces and the types of play the community would like 
to see represented in a destination playspace. 

• Allows the community to consider alternative sites. 
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Disadvantages 

• No identified disadvantages. 

NEXT STEPS 

34 Depending on Council’s decision, engagement with the community is the next step. 

35 Report back to Council on the outcomes of the initial community engagement. 

 

Signatories 

Author:  Claire Swift - Senior Planner 

Authoriser: Simon Pickford - General Manager Community Services 
Scott MacLean - Group Manager Parks and Recreation 
Sandy Graham - Chief Executive Officer  

Attachments 

 Title Page 
⇩A Playspace Concept Plan Example - Bathgate Park 95 
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SUMMARY OF CONSIDERATIONS 

Fit with purpose of Local Government 

This decision enables democratic local decision making and action by, and on behalf of communities. 

Fit with strategic framework  

 Contributes Detracts Not applicable 
Social Wellbeing Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Economic Development Strategy ☐ ☐ ☒ 
Environment Strategy ☐ ☐ ☒ 
Arts and Culture Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

3 Waters Strategy ☐ ☐ ☒ 
Spatial Plan ☐ ☐ ☒ 
Integrated Transport Strategy ☐ ☐ ☒ 
Parks and Recreation Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Other strategic projects/policies/plans ☒ ☐ ☒ 
 
Playspaces contribute to the wellbeing of the community.  Development of playspaces provides 
opportunities to incorporate arts and culture into the design.  Playspaces are a key part of the Parks 
and Recreation Services service provision. 

Māori Impact Statement 

Mana whenua will be engaged in the design and development of playspaces. 

Sustainability 

Sustainability will be addressed in the design phase and in the procurement process. 

LTP/Annual Plan / Financial Strategy / Infrastructure Strategy 

There are no known implications. 

Financial considerations 

Community engagement, including the preparation of concept plans, can be resourced from within 
PARS draft operating budgets for the 2022/23 financial year. 

Significance 

This decision is considered low in terms of the Council's Significance and Engagement Policy. 

Engagement – external 

Development of playspaces requires external engagement.  Development of destination playspaces is 
likely to attract wide community interest. 

Engagement – internal 

Parks and Recreation staff will work closely with other departments in any development of destination 
playspaces. 

Risks: Legal / Health and Safety etc. 

There are no identified risks. 

Conflict of Interest 

There are no known conflicts of interest. 
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SUMMARY OF CONSIDERATIONS 

Community Boards 

All Community Boards are likely to be interested in the development of destination playspaces. 
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TICKET LEVY UPDATE REPORT 

Department: Executive Leadership Team  

 

 

  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

1 Council asked Dunedin City Holdings Ltd (DCHL) to work with Dunedin Venues Management Ltd 
(DVML) to develop options for a ticket levy on touring productions. The revenue from the 
proposed ticket levy would be used to support local Dunedin music venues. 

2 This report updates Council on the ticket levy proposal.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Council: 

a) Notes the Ticket Levy Update Report 

 

BACKGROUND 

3 At the Annual Plan Council meeting on January 31, 2022 the following Council resolution was 
passed.   

 
“Moved (Mayor Aaron Hawkins/Cr Christine Garey): 

That the Council:  
 

c)  Asks Dunedin City Holdings Ltd to work with Dunedin Venues Management Ltd to 
develop options for a ticket levy on touring productions, the revenue from which 
would be used to support local music venues in time for the deliberations meeting 
in May 2022. 

 
The Council voted by division: 

 
For:  Crs David Benson-Pope, Sophie Barker, Rachel Elder, Christine Garey, Carmen 

Houlahan, Marie Laufiso, Mike Lord, Jim O'Malley, Jules Radich, Chris Staynes, 
Steve Walker, Andrew Whiley and Mayor Aaron Hawkins (13). 

Against:  Cr Lee Vandervis (1). 
Abstained:  Nil 
 
The division was declared CARRIED by 13 votes to 1 

 
Motion carried (CAPCC/2022/001)” 
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3 Following the January 31 Annual Plan Council meeting, DCHL asked DVML to investigate the 
potential of adding a levy on each ticket sold for concerts hosted at Forsyth Barr Stadium. 

4 Adding a levy on to the value of tickets for concerts and sporting events is not new. In some 
markets, fans pay a levy that includes public transport to a concert or sporting event; other levies 
include the cost of food and beverages. 

5 Ticketing and particularly ticket pricing, is set by the promoters of each concert as they take all 
commercial risk. 

6 DVML have discussed adding a levy to each concert ticket sold for concerts at Forsyth Barr 
Stadium with the promoters as they control ticket pricing. DVML have sought to ascertain what 
the appetite from promoters would be. 

DISCUSSION 

7 The Chief Executive of DVML met with a range of promoters to discuss adding a levy on to 
concert tickets sold for Forsyth Barr Stadium. 

8 There is in-principal agreement from promoters to accommodate a ticket levy request. A levy 
that is aimed at supporting local music, artists and venues was looked upon favourably. 

9 However due to a range of reasons promoters felt nervous about the timing of introducing a 
levy when the entertainment industry is facing a number of issues including: 

a) the unpredictability of markets 

b) increasing interest rates and high inflation 

c) increasing costs in relation to shipping freight and production 

d) worker shortages and lost skills in the industry due to the uncertainty of COVID-19 

10 In addition, there is concern in the entertainment industry about passing on increased costs to 
ticket buyers, who will already have fewer dollars to buy tickets. 

11 After discussion with promoters and in consideration of the current issues facing the 
entertainment industry, the DVML has advised the DCHL and staff that there is no ability to apply 
a ticket levy at this stage.  

OPTIONS  

12 As this is a report for noting, there are no options. 

NEXT STEPS 

13 The DVML will continue to discuss a ticket levy option with promoters and review the 
entertainment industry situation over the coming months. 

14 The DVML will continue to keep the DCHL and DCC staff informed on any ticket levy discussions. 
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Signatories 

Author:  Jeanette Wikaira - Manahautū (General Manager Māori Partnerships and Policy) 

Authoriser: Sandy Graham - Chief Executive Officer  

Attachments 

There are no attachments for this report. 
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SUMMARY OF CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Fit with purpose of Local Government 

A proposed ticket levy enables democratic local decision making and action by, and on behalf of 
communities. 

Fit with strategic framework  

 Contributes Detracts Not applicable 
Social Wellbeing Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Economic Development Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Environment Strategy ☐ ☐ ☒ 
Arts and Culture Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

3 Waters Strategy ☐ ☐ ☒ 
Spatial Plan ☐ ☐ ☒ 
Integrated Transport Strategy ☐ ☐ ☒ 
Parks and Recreation Strategy ☐ ☐ ☒ 
Other strategic projects/policies/plans ☒ ☐ ☐ 

 

Māori Impact Statement 

No specific impact has been identified.  

Sustainability 

The Ticket Levy report has no specific implications for sustainability. 

LTP/Annual Plan / Financial Strategy /Infrastructure Strategy 

There are no known impacts for current levels of service and/or performance measures resulting from 
this report. 

Financial considerations 

There are no known financial implications resulting from this report. 

Significance 

The report is considered to be of low significance in terms of the Council’s Significance and Engagement 
Policy. 

Engagement – external 

External engagement was undertaken with Dunedin City Holdings Ltd (DCHL) and Dunedin Venues 
Management Ltd (DVML). 

Engagement - internal 

Staff from Creative Partnerships and the Executive Leadership Team have had input into this report. 

Risks: Legal / Health and Safety etc. 

There are no known risks. 

Conflict of Interest 

There are no known conflicts of interest. 
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SUMMARY OF CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Community Boards 

Community Boards are likely to be interested in the development of a ticket levy that creates revenue 
to support the Dunedin venue, music and artist community. 
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SUMMARY OF SUBMISSIONS ON ANNUAL PLAN 

Department: Corporate Policy  

 

 

  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

1 This report summarises submissions received on the draft 2022-23 Annual Plan (the “draft 
Plan”).  

2 Discussion of submissions on specific topics are covered in the Requests for Funding and 
Amenities Report.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Council: 

a) Notes the feedback received from the community through the Annual Plan community 
engagement process.   

 

BACKGROUND 

3 Engagement on the draft Plan occurred between 31 March and 22 April 2022.  

4 With the uncertainty of COVID in the community and taking into consideration the challenges 
for staff in the planning of face to face engagement events; a mixed method approach to 
engagement on the draft Plan was used. Engagement focussed on:  

a) Creating digital content including a series of short videos to tell the story of key decisions 
and progress on current projects 

b) Proactive use of social media to share digital content  

c) Advertising in print media and radio 

d) Regular updating of DCC’s ‘The Future of Us’ webpage  

5 Examples of the print media content highlighting progress on current projects is provided as 
Attachment A, B & C. 

6 Submissions were collected via an online form, emails, written letters and through Annual Plan 
hearings.  

Online Engagement  

7 A total of 324 submissions were received during the draft Plan feedback process. 293 
submissions utilised the Annual Plan Submission Form. Two hundred of the submissions 
received were referred to the form via the Dunedin Tunnel Trails Trust website. 
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8 Videos telling the story of key decisions and progress on current projects received online 
attention. A breakdown of the online traffic the videos received is provided as Attachment D.   

9 ‘The future of us’ website was visited 7,926 times during the month of April 2022. The majority 
of traffic was directed from banner advertisements from the Otago Daily Times and Google 
Advertisements. A further overview of traffic to ‘the future of us’ website is provided as 
Attachment E. 

Demographic make-up of submitters 

10 Data on the age of online submitters to the Annual Plan was collected:  

Table 1: Age group of submitters 

Age Group Number of Submitters Percentage of submitters 

Under 21 years 2 0.6 

21-30 years 25 7.7 

31-40 years 68 21.0 

41-50 years 67 20.7 

51-60 years 54 16.7 

61-70 years 37 11.4 

70 years and over 23 7.1 

Not specified including 
organisations 

48 14.8 

Total 324 100 

11 Data on the ethnicity of online submitters to the Annual Plan was collected: 

Table 2: Ethnicity of submitters 

Ethnicity Number of Submitters Percentage of submitters* 

New Zealand 251 77.5 

Māori 16 4.9 

Samoan 1 0.3 

Cook Islands Māori 3 0.9 

Tongan 1 0.3 

Niuean 0 0.0 

Chinese 1 0.3 

Indian 2 0.6 

Other 22 6.8 

Not specified 53 16.4 

*Online submitters could identify as more than one ethnicity. This percentage is calculated using the total submission 
count of 324.  
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DISCUSSION 

Submissions covered a wide range of topics 

12 A breakdown of submissions by topic is outlined below:  

Table 3: Topics of submissions  

Topic Number of Comments 

Cycleways (Including the Tunnels Trail)  218 

Transport (not cycleways)  79 

Parks and Recreation General 40 

Destination Playground 30 

George Street Upgrade 20 

3 Waters  16 

Property, Planning and City Development 16 

Waste and Environmental Solutions 14 

Enterprise Dunedin 9 

General 9 

Regulatory Services 7 

Ara Toi and Performing Arts   7 

Rates 5 

Working with Māori  4 

Fees and Charges 2 

13 Council received 333 social media posts during consultation. Nine topics were discussed on 
social media including George Street, Sustainability and the Tunnels Trail. Social media posts 
were not considered submissions on the draft Plan but were part of the mixed method approach 
to engagement.  

14 A summary description of submissions received is outlined below. The summary excludes 
submissions discussed in other reports.  

Cycleways 

15 The majority of submitters commented on cycleways. One submission did not support the 
Dunedin Tunnels Trail project; 207 submissions declared their support for the project. 

16 Six submissions supported better connecting the city’s cycleways. Eight submissions supported 
better connecting regional and recreational trails.  

17 Council received 21 submissions supporting the future cycle network. One submission did not 
support cycleways in Dunedin. 
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Transport 

18 Council received 21 submissions commenting on transport safety. Four submissions discussed 
the danger of intersections in the city. 

19 Three submissions referred to the importance of public transport. One submission supported 
trains to Mosgiel. One submission advocated for higher use of public transport; one submission 
advocated for more affordable public transport for users.  

20 Council received nine submissions in support of the Peninsula Connection. Eight submissions 
supported the connection to Portobello School. One submission supported the connection 
extending as far as Otakou. None of the submissions supported finishing at Allans Beach Road.  

21 Council received nine submissions relating to car parking in Dunedin. Three submissions 
supported more car parking in Dunedin city. Two submission supported safer parking options 
for surfers at Taieri Mouth. Four submissions supported more parking for different reasons; for 
electric vehicles, for the elderly, for commuter shuttles for proximity to bus stops.  

22 Council received five submissions commenting on Shaping Future Dunedin Transport (SFDT). 
Three submissions supported retaining parallel one way State Highway 1 roads through 
Dunedin.  Two submissions supported the SFDT.  

Parks and Recreation  

23 Council received 21 submissions commenting on playgrounds, sports fields or tracks. A number 
of submissions commented on playgrounds including installing a fence next to the Brockville 
playground for safety reasons, utilising the former Tomahawk School site for a playground, dog 
friendly areas near playgrounds and more playground upgrades.  

24 Submissions also supported a pump track at Portobello Domain a bike track in Waikouaiti and a 
basketball court in Delta Drive reserve.  

25 Submissions also supported the Logan Park Reserve Management Plan, the Sports facility 
Review, the covered cricket practice facility at Tonga Park and assisting the Dunedin Gymnastics 
Academy to find a new facility. 

26 Council received nine submissions commenting on aquatics. Two submissions noted their 
excitement for the Mosgiel Pool. One submission supported future development at the St Clair 
Hot Saltwater Pool. One submission supported a longer season at Port Chalmers.  

George Street Upgrade 

27 Council received 20 submissions commenting on George Street. The submissions reflected the 
diversity of views on options for George Street. Twelve submissions supported the proposals, 
two submissions specifically commented on the inclusive design. However, concerns were raised 
by three submitters regarding traffic congestion during the work and the loss of carparks. One 
submission stressed that what is important now is that the project is completed in line with the 
published timelines, and with minimum disruption.    
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3 Waters 

28 Council received two submissions commenting on stormwater. The submission from Mosgiel-
Taieri Community Board supported further progress on the Reive Avenue and Carlyle Road 
Stormwater Pump Station upgrades. One submission supported mitigation of climate change 
and adapting to its impacts through improved management of three waters and the Essential 
Freshwater Programme.   

29 Council received two submissions commenting on wastewater. Waikouaiti Coast Community 
Board requested an update on the Northern Wastewater Schemes investigation and baseline 
work. Mosgiel-Taieri Community Board expressed concern about pressure on 3 Waters 
infrastructure due to development.   

30 Council received two submissions commenting on water supply. Waikouaiti Coast Community 
Board requested an update on the Waikouaiti Water Treatment Plant. Mosgiel Taieri 
Community Board also commented on their water supply.  

31 Council received two submissions commenting on coastal erosion. One submission supported 
further work being done on issues of erosion in St Clair and St Kilda.  

Property, Planning or City Development 

32 Council received 16 submissions commenting on property, planning or city development. five 
submissions commented on Urban Design and Heritage. Two submissions commented on the 
Dunedin Future Development Strategy. One submission requested the sale of Sammy’s and the 
Fortune Theatre. Two submissions commented on community development events.  

Waste and Environment Solutions  

33 Council received two submissions commenting on Smooth Hill. One submission did not support 
the landfill being located at Brighton. The Saddle Hill community Board requested that Council 
explore alternatives to the proposed Smooth Hill landfill. 

34 Council received four submissions on kerbside collections. One submission supported the 
introduction of green waste bins. One submission opposed the introduction of additional 
rubbish bins. One submission opposed the introduction of food bins due to concerns of dirtiness. 

35 Council received one submission noting disappointment at the limited number of items Council 
accepts for recycling. One submission supported a Container Return Scheme for glass bottles 
and suggested Council place a ban on the sale of alcohol in glass bottles in the student area.  
Two submissions supported the introduction of collections for compostable material in the inner 
city.  

36 The Mosgiel-Taieri Community Board submission commented that new builds and in-fill housing 
are creating issues for the collection of waste bins.  

37 The Waikouaiti Coast Community Board submission supported Council provision of support for 
the One Coast community waste minimisation group. The Submission also noted support for the 
Rural Skip Days held at Warrington Domain.  
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Enterprise Dunedin and Dunedin Railways Limited 

38 Council received seven submissions supportive of the retention of train services and tourism 
products.  

39 Council received one submission seeking clarification of the New Zealand Centre of Digital 
Excellence in Dunedin.  

40 Business South’s submission covered a range of topics. The Submission commented on: Council 
advocacy for small to medium enterprises, the Grow Dunedin Partnership, sustainability, 
productivity, travel, tourism, events in Dunedin, the Māori and Pacifica business community and 
Workforce Central Dunedin.  

Regulatory Services 

41 Council received seven submissions commenting on regulatory services. 

42 Council received three submissions commenting on dog control. One submission supported dog 
parks in Dunedin. The submissions commented on aggressive dogs and disposal of dog faeces.  

43 Council received two submissions commenting on alcohol. Submissions commented on alcohol 
sale hours, delivery of alcohol and glass issues. 

Arts and Culture 

44 Council received seven submissions commenting on Ara Toi, performing arts or live music.  

45 The majority of submissions supported the Ara Toi strategy and supported increasing 
investment in public art, arts creativity, infrastructure projects and the broader arts sector.  

46 Council received five submissions supporting the Live Music Action Plan and a mid-sized 
performing arts venue. Submissions supported a partnership approach to working with mana 
whenua at Dunedin City Council in the arts sector.  

47 Dunedin Theatre Network’s submission supported a mid-sized performing arts venue and 
suggested next steps for the project.  

Rates 

48 Council received five submissions commenting on rates. The five submissions did not support 
the proposed rates rise. One submission commented Council should reduce costs and keep rates 
rises below two percent annually. Business South’s submission noted the poor timing of the 
proposed rise due to cost pressures currently facing businesses.  

Partnership with Māori 

49 Council received four submissions supporting DCC’s relationship with mana whenua. 
Submissions supported investment in arts and other initiatives, while partnering with Māori and 
embedding the Treaty of Waitangi in all Council activities.  
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Community Board Submissions  

Waikouaiti Coast Community Board submission  

50 The Waikouaiti Coast Community Board submission requested clarity and updates on projects 
occurring in the Waikouaiti Coast area, including the upgraded Waikouaiti Water Treatment 
Plant, investigation and baseline work on the Northern Wastewater Schemes and meeting and 
discussing work on the 2 GP. The submission celebrated the Truby King Reserve, rural skip days 
at Warrington Domain and Moana Gow Swimming Pool in Hawksbury Village.   

51 The submission commented on many topics, including playspaces for older children, transport, 
tourism and coastal erosion. The submission suggested work be done to remedy the appearance 
to the northern entrance to Dunedin.  

Mosgiel-Taieri Community Board submission 

52 The Mosgiel-Taieri Community Board submission commented on improving infrastructure, 
integrated cycleways, Destination Playgrounds, improved facilities at Outram Glen/Woodside, 
improving transport for children in the area and the reinstatement of the seal extension 
programme. The Submission acknowledged the steady progress being made on the Mosgiel 
Aquatic Complex.  

Saddle Hill Community Board submission  

53 The Saddle Hill Community Board submission thanked the Council for progress on shared 
priorities. The submission advocated for progression of work in the Saddle Hill Community area 
on flood prevention, road safety, the Delta Drive Recreational Reserve, affordable community 
housing and exploring alternatives to the proposed Smooth Hill landfill. The submission 
advocated for the construction of a shared pathway between Waldronville and Ocean View.  

West Harbour Community Board Submission 

54 The West Harbour Community Board submission thanked the Council for their support on the 
proposed new toilets at St Leonards and at Pūrakaūnui. The submission supported an updgrade 
to the main thoroughfare in Koputai/Port Chalmers. The submission supported an extension of 
the pool season of the Port Chalmers Pool until the end of April.  

Strath Taieri Community Board submission 

55 The Strath Taieri Community Board submission commented on transport issues in the Strath 
Taieri area. The submission noted the Strath Taieri community would like to ensure the ongoing 
availability of the facilities associated with the Railway Station at Middlemarch and 
consideration be given to the development of a heritage precinct. The submission commented 
on transport maintenance budget projects including sufficient sealing of the area around the 
Electric Vehicle station in Middlemarch and vegetation maintenance around the township.  

56 The Strath Taieri Community Board requested an investigation to take place for a reticulated 
water supply for the Middlemarch and Sutton townships.  

Otago Peninsula Community Board submission 
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57 The Otago Peninsula Community Board submission highlighted broad issues around 
communication and structural and contractual inflexibility. The submission commended the 
Council’s continued application of staff to the wide range of matters that affect the Otago 
Peninsula community such as asset maintenance. 

58 The Board’s submission raised issues with the Peninsula Connection Project. Their comments 
focused on the lack of communication with the community on the project, especially regarding 
the connection to Portobello and the school. The submission questioned the factual accuracy of 
media releases and statements from the Council regarding the Peninsula Connection Project. 
Several other issues were raised by the Community Board such as the transfer of land to the 
Council and provision of parking in the Connection project. The Submission requested the 
Portobello Section of the Peninsula Connection Project be undertaken between 2023 to mid-
2024.  

59 The submission raised further issues such as broader transport matters and resilience against 
climate change. The submission also requested future proofing to ensure resilience of Papanui 
and Hoopers Inlet against climate change. 

OPTIONS  

60 No options are provided as this is a summary of community submissions from the draft Annual 
Plan engagement process. 

NEXT STEPS 

61 During deliberations the Council will consider the community’s feedback on the draft Annual 
Plan 2022/2023.  

62 As part of the development of the final Annual Plan 2022/2023, budget updates may need to be 
made following any decisions made by Council during the deliberations process.  

63 Staff have attempted to capture in summary form all feedback from the community. Any  
requests that have asked for funding or improved amenities have been covered off in the 
Requests for Funding and Amenities Report. 

 

Signatories 

Author:  Gina Huakau - Corporate Policy Manager 

Authoriser: Jeanette Wikaira - Manahautū (General Manager Māori Partnerships and Policy)  

Attachments 

 Title Page 
⇩A Star Double Page Spread 1 117 
⇩B Star Double Page Spread 2 118 
⇩C Star Double Page Spread 3 119 
⇩D Summary of online engagement on digital content 121 
⇩E Summary of 'the future of us' website analytics 123 
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SUMMARY OF CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Fit with purpose of Local Government 

The Annual Plan 2022/2023 enables democratic local decision making and action by, and on behalf of 
communities; and promotes the social, cultural, environmental and economic wellbeing of Dunedin 
communities now, and in the future.  

Fit with strategic framework  

 Contributes Detracts Not applicable 
Social Wellbeing Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Economic Development Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Environment Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Arts and Culture Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

3 Waters Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Spatial Plan ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Integrated Transport Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Parks and Recreation Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Other strategic projects/policies/plans ☒ ☐ ☐ 

 
The Annual Plan 2022/23 contributes to all of the objectives and priorities of the strategic framework 
as it describes the Council’s activities; the community outcomes; and provides for decision making and 
coordination of the Council’s resources, as well as a basis for community accountability.  

Māori Impact Statement 

The Annual Plan 2022/23 provides a mechanism for Māori to contribute to local decision-making. The 
Council’s engagement with Mana Whenua and Mātāwaka is an ongoing and continuous process. No 
significant changes to the 10 year plan that impact Māori were made in the draft 2022-23 Annual Plan. 

Sustainability 

The summary of community feedback includes the views of the community across a number of 
sustainability focus areas. 

LTP/Annual Plan / Financial Strategy /Infrastructure Strategy 

Submissions on budget or options are included in topic specific reports. This report provides the 
summary of community responses for non-budget or option specific reports.  

Financial considerations 

Submissions on budget or options are included in topic specific reports. This report provides the 
summary of community responses for non-budget or option specific reports.  

Significance 

This report summarises the community responses on the draft Annual Plan 2022/23. This report is of 
low significance in terms of the Council’s significance and engagement policy. 

Engagement – external 

Community responses on the draft Annual Plan 2022/23 have been summarised in this report.  
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SUMMARY OF CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Engagement - internal 

Staff and managers from across the Council have been involved in the discussion of community 
feedback.  

Risks: Legal / Health and Safety etc. 

There are no known risks. 

Conflict of Interest 

There are no known conflicts of interest. 

Community Boards 

The summary of submissions from community boards is included in this report. 
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REVENUE POLICY COMPLIANCE  

Department: Corporate Policy  

 

 

  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

1 A Revenue and Financing Policy (“the Policy”) is required by the Local Government Act.  It sets 
out how Council’s operating and capital expenditure will be funded, and the sources of those 
funds.   

2 This report presents the level of compliance that the draft 2022/23 Annual Plan budget has with 
the Policy.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Council: 

a) Notes the Revenue Policy Compliance report. 

 

BACKGROUND 

3 Section 102 of the Local Government Act 2002 (LGA) requires all councils to prepare and adopt 
a Revenue and Financing Policy.  The Policy sets out for each activity of Council, how operating 
and capital expenditure will be funded, and the sources of those funds.  

4 The Policy is reviewed every three years, but can be amended earlier if required.   

DISCUSSION 

5 A review has been undertaken of how the draft operating budgets for the 2022/23 Annual Plan 
comply with the Policy, as shown in Table 1 below.   

6 In any budget year, there is likely to be a level of variability between the policy and the budget, 
but it would not be expected to be more than +/- 5%.   
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Table 1 – Draft policy and draft budgets comparison  

 2021-2031 Policy 2022/23 Budgets Variance 

Activity 
Rates 

Revenue 
% 

Other 
Revenue 

% 

Rates 
Revenue 

% 

Other 
Revenue 

% 

Within 
+/- 5% 

Community and planning group  

Community development and 
events 

95% 5% 96% 4% ✓ 

City development 100% 0% 100% 0% ✓ 

Resource consent management 60% 40% 62% 38% ✓ 

Economic development group  

Economic development and 
marketing 

90% 10% 97% 3% Note 1 

Visitor centre (i-Site)  60% 40% 81% 19% Note 2 

Galleries, libraries and museums group  

Ara Toi services 100% 0% 100% 0% ✓ 

Dunedin Public Art Gallery 85% 15% 90% 10% ✓ 

Dunedin Public Libraries 98% 2% 98% 2% ✓ 

Lan Yuan Chinese Garden  75% 25% 73% 27% ✓ 

Olveston  33% 67% 71% 29% Note 2 

Otago Museum levy 100% 0% 100% 0% ✓ 

Toitū Otago Settlers Museum 92% 8% 91% 9% ✓ 

Governance and support services group  

Civic & governance support 
services  

100% 0% 100% 0% ✓ 

Corporate support services 90% 10% 91% 9% ✓ 

Warm Dunedin  100% 0% 100% 0% ✓ 
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 2021-2031 Policy 2022/23 Budgets Variance 

Activity 
Rates 

Revenue 
% 

Other 
Revenue 

% 

Rates 
Revenue 

% 

Other 
Revenue 

% 

Within 
+/- 5% 

Property group  

Community housing 10% 90% 8% 75% Note 3 

Other property 45% 55% 46% 54% ✓ 

Regulatory services group  

Animal Services  10% 90% 10% 90% ✓ 

Building Services  25% 75% 18% 82% Note 4 

Environmental Health 65% 35% 69% 31% ✓ 

Liquor Licensing  10% 90% 16% 84% Note 2 

Parking Operations 0% 100% 0% 100% ✓ 

Parking services (enforcement) 2% 98% 4% 96% ✓ 

Reserves and recreational facilities group  

Aquatic services  55% 45% 67% 33% Note 5 

Cemeteries (parks and burials) 50% 50% 49% 51% ✓ 

Crematorium 0% 100% 0% 100% ✓ 

Dunedin Botanic Garden 98% 2% 99% 1% ✓ 

Parks and reserves 96% 4% 95% 5% ✓ 

Roading and footpaths group  

Transport 62% 38% 62% 38% ✓ 

Three Waters  

Water supply 80% 20% 82% 18% ✓ 

Waste water  98% 2% 97% 3% ✓ 

Stormwater  99% 1% 99% 1% ✓ 
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 2021-2031 Policy 2022/23 Budgets Variance 

Activity 
Rates 

Revenue 
% 

Other 
Revenue 

% 

Rates 
Revenue 

% 

Other 
Revenue 

% 

Within 
+/- 5% 

Waste management group  

Landfills  0% 100% 15% 85% Note 6 

Refuse/recycling collection and 
clean ups days 

75% 25% 71% 29% ✓ 

Waste minimisation 0% 100% 2% 98% ✓ 

 

7 Note 1 - The Economic Development activity receives other revenue from external partners for 
specific projects.  This will vary from year to year, depending on the planned projects in any one 
year.  External revenue has reduced as Otago Regional Economic Development (ORED) agency 
funding for a Service Level Agreement that finishes in 2021/22. 

8 Note 2 - The budget has been prepared, taking into account the impacts of COVID-19. 

9 Note 3 – The budget for Community Housing rentals has been based on an average rental 
increase for the 2022/23 year of 3.6% ($4 - $8 per week), that was included in engagement 
information on the Annual Plan.   

10 A revaluation of the housing portfolio has been completed and has resulted in an increase in 
depreciation expense.  The revised budget provides for rates revenue of 8%, rental income of 
75%, and unfunded depreciation of 17%.  This budget does not comply with the current Revenue 
Policy.  

11 To order to achieve compliance with the Revenue Policy, to fund 90% of the operating costs of 
community housing from rental income, rents would need to increase by an average of 29.6% 
($35 - $62 per week).  This level of rent increase would have been considered of high significance 
in terms of the Council’s Significance and Engagement Policy, and formal consultation with the 
tenants would be required before any increase could be made.   

12 Note 4 – The Building Services external revenue budget is based on record volumes of 
applications being received. 

13 Note 5 – The estimated cost of aquatic services for 2022/23 is $10.2 million and other revenue 
is estimated to be $3.5 million.  There are no fees receivable during the year from the closure of 
the Mosgiel Pool, however some costs have been budgeted in the later part of the year, to 
prepare for the opening of the new pool.   

14 Note 6 – The reduction in landfill revenue reflects the reduction in tonnage of waste going to 
the Green Island landfill.  
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OPTIONS AND NEXT STEPS  

15 There are no options or next steps. 

 

Signatories 

Author:  Sharon Bodeker - Corporate Planner 

Authoriser: Gavin Logie - Chief Financial Officer  

Attachments 

There are no attachments for this report. 

 

  



 

ANNUAL PLAN COUNCIL 
23 May 2022 

 

 
Revenue Policy Compliance  Page 130 of 167 

 

 

It
e

m
 1

2
 

SUMMARY OF CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Fit with purpose of Local Government 

This decision enables democratic local decision making and action by, and on behalf of communities, 
and promotes the social, economic, environmental and cultural well-being of communities in the 
present and for the future. 

Fit with strategic framework  

 Contributes Detracts Not applicable 
Social Wellbeing Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Economic Development Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Environment Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Arts and Culture Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

3 Waters Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Spatial Plan ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Integrated Transport Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Parks and Recreation Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Other strategic projects/policies/plans ☒ ☐ ☐ 

 
The Annual Plan contributes to the objectives and priorities of the strategic framework. The Revenue 
and Financing Policy is a key component of the development of the Annual Plan.   

Māori Impact Statement 

The Annual Plan 2022/23 provides a mechanism for Māori to contribute to local decision-making. The 
Council’s engagement with Mana Whenua and Mātāwaka is an ongoing and continuous process. 

Sustainability 

The Revenue and Financing Policy considers the overall impact of its funding requirements on the 
current and future social, economic, environmental and cultural wellbeing of the community. 

LTP/Annual Plan / Financial Strategy /Infrastructure Strategy 

The Revenue and Financing Policy does not impact on levels of service provided but provides for how 
the activities of Council are funded. 

Financial considerations 

The financial impacts are discussed in the report. 

Significance 

This report is considered to be of low significance in terms of the Council’s Significance and Engagement 
Policy. 

Engagement – external 

There has been no external engagement. 

Engagement - internal 

Staff and managers from across Council have been involved in the development of the draft budgets. 

Risks: Legal / Health and Safety etc. 

There are no identified risks. 
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SUMMARY OF CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Conflict of Interest 

There are no known conflicts of interest. 

Community Boards 

There are no implications for Community Boards. 
 

 



 

ANNUAL PLAN COUNCIL 
23 May 2022 

 

 
Fees and Charges Page 132 of 167 

 

 

It
e

m
 1

3
 

 

FEES AND CHARGES 

Department: Corporate Policy  

 

 

  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

1 The schedule of fees and charges for the 2022/23 financial year is presented to the Council for 
adoption.  The schedule of fees and charges are presented at attachments A – K.   

2 Fees and charges are presented for approval in advance of the final Annual Plan adoption on  
30 June 2022, to allow sufficient time to complete the work needed to ensure the schedules are 
ready to take effect from 1 July 2022. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Council: 

a) Approves the 2022/23 Fees and Charges Schedules  

 

BACKGROUND 

3 Draft schedules of fees and charges for Council activities were approved at the Council meeting 
held on 31 January 2022. These fees and charges were made available to the public on the 
Council website as part of Council’s engagement on the draft Annual Plan. 

DISCUSSION 

4 The schedule of fees and charges are presented at attachments A – K.   

5 The final deliberations and decision-making processes undertaken at this meeting confirm the 
revenue budgets these fees and charges pertain to.  If a change to a fee and associated revenue 
budget is approved at this meeting the fee concerned would not be adopted with the rest of the 
schedule.  The revised fee would instead be adopted at the Council meeting to adopt the Annual 
Plan on 30 June 2022. 

Summary of engagement feedback 

6 Two submissions were received about fees and charges.  A submission from Sport Otago asked 
that Council be considerate of proposed fees and charges applying to reserves and recreational 
facilities activities. It noted that the sport and recreation sector are struggling financially, largely 
due to COVID, and increased financial pressure on families and communities.  Care needs to be 
taken to ensure amenities, facilities and spaces remain affordable.   
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7 The second submission from the Surf Lifesaving Club asked for support to allow Council staff to 
work with Surf Life Saving to accommodate its volunteer lifeguards and access the concession 
pass rate for all Dunedin City Council aquatic facilities. Surf lifesaving currently gets cheaper 
swimming on Wednesday nights.   

Changes made since approval of fees and charges in January 2022 

8 Minor changes have been made to the schedules following the approval given in January 2022. 
These include correction of some fees as shown in the table below.  

Fee approved in January 2022 Amendment 

Waste Management: The Waste Disposal Levy was 
incorrectly included on 24 items listed in the 
schedule of fees and charges.   

The charge has been removed, resulting in 
zero increase to the level of the affected 
fees set for the 2022/23 financial year. 

Waste Management: The Waste Disposal Levy was 
incorrectly missed from: 

Contaminated soil (low level) per 50kg (or part 
thereof) - $2.20 

Changed to $3.90 

Building Consent Lists: Annual Subscription - $355.35 Changed to $355.00 (rounded) 

Building Consent Lists: Monthly Subscription - 
$36.05 

Changed to $36.00 (rounded) 

Building Consent Lists: Report – Monthly 
Subscription (Generated Weekly) - $59.74 

Changed to $60.00 (rounded) 

Infringement Offences and Fees: Contravention of 
Section 9 (restrictions of use of land) 

Added back into schedule 

Infringement Offences and Fees: Contravention of 
Section 22 (failure to provide certain information to 
an enforcement officer) 

Added back into schedule 

Schedule B: Building consent application fees –
Processing time at $190 per hour 

Changed to $195 per hour 

Schedule B: Building consent application fees – 
administration time  

Included column showing checking and 
administration time at hourly rate of 
between $110 to $150 missing from the 
original schedule. 

Schedule B: Building consent application fees – 
Demolish Residential Dwelling (more than three 
storeys) 

Added into the schedule 

Wastewater City Wide Unit Rates: Volume per cubic 
metre $0.11 

Changed to $0.09 
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Wastewater City Wide Unit Rates: BOD5 per kg - 
$0.09 

Changed to $0.13 

Wastewater City Wide Unit Rates: NFR/TSS per kg - 
$0.21 

Changed to $0.24 

 

10 Minor wording changes to provide clarity and improve accuracy have also been made to the 
descriptions of some fees and charges.   

OPTIONS  

9 There are no options. 

NEXT STEPS 

10 Staff will be advised that fees and charges have been formally approved by Council. 

11 The complete schedule of fees and charges will be updated on the Council’s website. 

 

Signatories 

Author:  Sharon Bodeker - Corporate Planner 

Authoriser: Gavin Logie - Chief Financial Officer  

Attachments 

 Title Page 
⇩A Community & Planning fees schedule 137 
⇩B Economic Development fees schedule 140 
⇩C Galleries, Libraries and Museums fees schedule 141 
⇩D Governance & Support Services fees schedule 144 
⇩E Property fees schedule 145 
⇩F Regulatory fees schedule 146 
⇩G Schedule B Building Consents 153 
⇩H Reserves & Recreational Facilities fees schedule 155 
⇩I Roading & Footpaths fees schedule 161 
⇩J 3 Waters fees schedule 162 
⇩K Waste Management fees schedule 163 
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SUMMARY OF CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Fit with purpose of Local Government 

This decision enables democratic local decision making and action by, and on behalf of communities, 
and promotes the social, economic, environmental and cultural well-being of communities in the 
present and for the future. 

Fit with strategic framework  

 Contributes Detracts Not applicable 
Social Wellbeing Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Economic Development Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Environment Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Arts and Culture Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

3 Waters Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Spatial Plan ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Integrated Transport Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Parks and Recreation Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Other strategic projects/policies/plans ☒ ☐ ☐ 

 
The adoption of fees and charges contributes to the strategic priorities. 

Māori Impact Statement 

The Annual Plan 2022/23 provides a mechanism for Māori to contribute to local decision-making. The 
Council’s engagement with Mana Whenua and Mātāwaka is an ongoing and continuous process. 

Sustainability 

Sustainability is an underlying principle of the DCC’s strategic framework and is outlined in the 10 year 
plan 2021-31. Activities in the 10 year plan 2021-31, and therefore the Annual Plan, supports the DCC 
to embed the principles across DCC work. 

LTP/Annual Plan / Financial Strategy /Infrastructure Strategy 

The fees and charges are set in line with the Revenue and Financing Policy in the 10 year plan.  
Variations from the Policy are discussed in a separate report “Revenue Policy Compliance”. 

Financial considerations 

Fees and charges contribute to the revenue budgets for the Council’s activities. 

Significance 

The proposed changes to the fees and charges schedule are considered to be low, in terms of the 
Council’s Significance and Engagement Policy. 

Engagement – external 

The fees and charges were included on Council’s website as part of the engagement process on the 
Annual Plan. 

Engagement - internal 

Staff across all group activity areas of Council were involved in the development of fees and charges. 
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SUMMARY OF CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Risks: Legal / Health and Safety etc. 

There are no identified risks.  

Conflict of Interest 

There are no known conflicts of interest. 

Community Boards 

Fees and charges may be of interest to Community Boards. 
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COMPLETION OF ANNUAL PLAN 2022/23 DELIBERATIONS AND DECISION-
MAKING 

Department: Corporate Policy  

 

 

  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

1 This report contains the recommendations to be taken at the completion of Council 
consideration of feedback and final decision-making on the budgets for the annual plan 2022/23.  

2 The recommendations allow the decisions and budget changes made during the deliberations 
meeting to be incorporated into the annual plan 2022/23, prior to adoption by the Council on 
30 June 2022. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Council: 

a) Approves staff comments for feedback topics as shown in the consultation database 
(or as amended during Annual Plan decision-making) for the purposes of:  

i) providing feedback on Annual Plan engagement and decision-making to the 
community; 

ii) inclusion in the Annual Plan 2022/23 as appropriate; and 

iii) further follow-up or action by staff, if required. 

b) Approves the changes to draft 2022/23 budgets resolved at this meeting for inclusion 
in the Annual Plan 2022/23, for adoption by the Council on 30 June 2022. 

 

Signatories 

Author:  Sharon Bodeker - Corporate Planner 

Authoriser: Sandy Graham - Chief Executive Officer  

Attachments 

There are no attachments for this report.   



 

ANNUAL PLAN COUNCIL 
23 May 2022 

 

 
Completion of Annual Plan 2022/23 deliberations and decision-making Page 166 of 167 

 

 

It
e

m
 1

4
 

SUMMARY OF CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Fit with purpose of Local Government 

This decision enables democratic local decision making and action by, and on behalf of communities, 
and promotes the social, economic, environmental and cultural well-being of communities in the 
present and for the future. 
 

Fit with strategic framework  

 Contributes Detracts Not applicable 
Social Wellbeing Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Economic Development Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Environment Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Arts and Culture Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

3 Waters Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Spatial Plan ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Integrated Transport Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Parks and Recreation Strategy ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Other strategic projects/policies/plans ☒ ☐ ☐ 

 
The Annual Plan is year two of the 10 year plan 2021-31.  The 10 year plan contributes to all of the 
objectives and priorities of the strategic framework as it describes the Council’s activities, the 
community outcomes, and provides a long term focus for decision making and coordination of the 
Council’s resources, as well as a basis for community accountability. 

Māori Impact Statement 

The Annual Plan 2022/23 provides a mechanism for Māori to contribute to local decision-making. The 
Council’s engagement with Mana Whenua and Mātāwaka is an ongoing and continuous process. 

Sustainability 

The Annual Plan has considered various aspects of the Council’s approach to sustainability.  Major 
issues and implications for sustainability are discussed in the Infrastructure Strategy and financial 
resilience is discussed in the Financial Strategy.  The Climate 2030 Rapid Review and DCC Emissions 
Reduction Opportunities report addresses a range of other issues.   

10 year plan /Annual Plan / Financial Strategy /Infrastructure Strategy 

This report provides for the completion of development of the Annual Plan 2022/23. 

Financial considerations 

This report provides for the completion of budgets for the Annual Plan 2022/23. 

Significance 

This report informs annual plan deliberations following an engagement process with the community. 

Engagement – external 

The content of the Annual Plan is of interest to the community and this report provides for completion 
of the process and feedback on final decision-making to the community. 
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SUMMARY OF CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Engagement - internal 

Staff and managers from across the Council have been involved in the development of draft budgets, 
options reports and update reports for the Annual Plan. 

Risks: Legal / Health and Safety etc. 

Any specific risks in the development of the Annual Plan were considered in the relevant supporting 
documents.  The significant forecasting assumptions highlight these in detail and the assumptions have 
driven the content of the 10 year plan. 

Conflict of Interest 

There are no known conflicts of interest. 

Community Boards 

The Community Boards have participated in the consultation process and all have submitted on the 
plan. 
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